## **Adams County Sheriff's Department**

# Media Release 3/24/2024 - 3/30/2024

#### March 24, 2024

A Deputy arrested a 39-year-old Hastings resident in Hastings on an Adams County warrant.

#### March 25, 2024

The Adams County Sheriff's Department investigated a non-injury accident in the area of Hwy 6 and Bladen Ave.

Veh #1 was traveling westbound on Hwy 6 just west of Bladen Ave. Veh #1 began to slide on the icecovered roadway. Veh#1 crossed the center line and left the roadway to the left. Once Veh #1 entered the ditch, the tires sunk down into the rain saturated ground and the truck jackknifed.

#### March 26, 2024

A 66-year-old rural Adams County resident reported being defrauded out of approximately \$750.00 over an internet scam.

#### March 27, 2024

A Deputy arrested a 21-year-old Hastings resident in Hastings on a warrant from Hall County.

A 21-year-old Gering resident reported being assaulted by a 29-year-old Loop City resident in rural Adams County.

A 42-year-old Hastings resident reported being assaulted by a 23-year-old Hastings resident in the area of 1400 blk of West J St. in Hastings.

#### March 28, 2024

A Deputy arrested a 35-year-old Grand Island resident in Hastings on an Adams County Warrant.

A Deputy arrested a 37-year-old Hastings resident in Hastings on an Adams County Warrant.

#### March 29, 2024

A Deputy arrested a 30-year-old Kearney resident in Hastings on an Adams County warrant.

A Deputy arrested a 39-year-old Hastings resident in Hastings on an Adams County Warrant.

A Deputy arrested a 41-year-old Lincoln resident in Hastings on an Adams County Warrant.

A Deputy arrested a 55-year-old Hastings resident in the area of Kenesaw Ave and Prosser Ave for Driving Under the Influence, Driving Under Suspension and cited them for Possession of an open container and speeding.

### March 30, 2024

A Deputy arrested a 68-year-old Hastings resident in Hastings for Criminal Trespass 1<sup>st</sup> Degree, Obstructing an Officer and Resisting arrest.

A Deputy arrested a 40-year-old Hastings resident in Hastings on a Madison County Warrant.